

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MATTHEW LEE CAYLOR

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-2366

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 21

 ISSUE I 21

 WHETHER THE MERGER DOCTRINE PRECLUDES CAYLOR’S
 CONVICTION FOR FELONY MURDER WITH AGGRAVATED CHILD
 ABUSE AS UNDERLYING FELONY.

 ISSUE II 25

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CAYLOR’S
 MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CHARGE OF
 SEXUAL BATTERY.

 ISSUE III 35

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CAYLOR
 COMMITTED THE MURDER WHILE UNDER A SENTENCE OF
 IMPRISONMENT.

 ISSUE IV 40

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN HER CONSIDERATION OF
 THE MITIGATION CAYLOR PRESENTED DURING THE PENALTY
 PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL.

 ISSUE V 50

 WHETHER CAYLOR’S SENTENCE TO DEATH IS PROPORTIONATE.

 ISSUE VI 59

 WHETHER CAYLOR’S SENTENCE TO DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 PURSUANT TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION
 IN RING V. ARIZONA.

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Abdool v. State,
--- So.3d ----, 2010 WL 3909803 (Fla. 2010) 43

Allen v. State,
854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 59

Ault v. State,
--- So.3d ----, 2010 WL 3781991 (Fla. 2010) 40, 44, 46, 48

Banks v. State,
732 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 1999) 26

Blackwood v. State,
777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 57

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 58

Bowles v. State,
804 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) 51

Boyd v. State,
910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 27

Brooks v. State,
918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005) 15, 21, 22, 23

Campbell v. State,
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 39

Carroll v. State,
636 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1994) 57

Chavez v. State,
832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002) 57

Coday v. State,
946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006) 39

Conde v. State,
860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003) 26

Darling v. State,
808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002) 26, 28

Davis v. State,
698 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) 56, 57

Davis v. State,
703 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) 52, 53

Dorsey v. State,
942 So.2d 983 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) 23

<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	54, 55
<u>Everett v. State,</u> 893 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	35
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	49
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	27
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	34
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	46
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	33
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	39
<u>Hutchinson v. State,</u> 882 So.2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	35
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	57
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2003)	57
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	58
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 982 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	40
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 34 So.3d 183 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010)	23
<u>Lukehart v. State,</u> 776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	54, 55
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 36 So.3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	29, 30, 31
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	27
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	36

<u>Offord v. State,</u> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	50
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 25 So.3d 536 (Fla. 2009)	51, 52
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	26
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	26
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960 (1976)	37
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	58
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	40
<u>Rosa v. State,</u> 2010 WL 2430985, 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1361 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .	23
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	58
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 28 So.3d 838 (Fla. 2009)	57
<u>State v. Clyatt,</u> 976 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	28
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	44, 48
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	49
<u>State v. Hudson,</u> 397 So.2d 426 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	28
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	26, 28
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	53, 54
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2004)	27
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	49
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	28, 59

<u>Tuilaepa v. California,</u> 512 U.S. 967, 114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750 (1994)	34
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	26
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1988)	50, 51
Statutes	
<i>Section 782.04, Fla. Stat. (2007)</i>	20, 21
<i>Section 794.011, Florida Statutes (2007)</i>	25
<i>Section 827.03, Florida Statutes</i>	20
